- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of E Fiber Moab, LLC and E Fiber
San Juan, LLC for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to Provide
Facilities-Based Local Exchange Service and
be Designated as Carriers of Last Resort in
Certain Rural Exchanges

DOCKET NO. 20-2618-01

SCHEDULING ORDER AND
NOTICE OF HEARINGS

ISSUED: September 3. 2020

On September 3, 2020, the Public Service Commission (PSC) held a scheduling

conference in this docket. During the scheduling conference, the parties agreed to the following

schedule, which the PSC approves and adopts:

SCHEDULE

ITEM

DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION

Supplemental opposition briefs

Friday, September 25, 2020

Direct testimony of parties other than
applicant

Friday, September 25, 2020

Citizens Telecommunications Company of
Utah d/b/a Frontier Communications’
(“Frontier”) reply brief

Friday, October 9, 2020

Hearing on Frontier’s Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment

Tuesday, October 13, 2020, at 9:00 a.m.,
Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M.
Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake
City, Utah.

Rebuttal testimony, all parties

Friday, October 16, 2020

Surrebuttal testimony, all parties

Monday, October 26, 2020

Hearing

Thursday, November 12, 2020, at 9:00
a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403,
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South,
Salt Lake City, Utah.
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The PSC notes that the applications from E Fiber Moab, LLC and E Fiber San Juan, LLC
at issue in this docket were dated April 14, 2020. However, we did not receive them until April
20, 2020, the date they were docketed on the PSC’s website. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-
8b-2.1(2)(d), we are required to approve or deny an application within 240 days after it is filed.
Following this statutory formula, and using April 20, 2020 as the date the applications were filed,
a PSC decision is due no later than Wednesday, December 16, 2020.

DISCOVERY

Discovery turn-around times are seven days until October 16, 2020 and best efforts
thereafter. Parties shall serve discovery requests and responses by electronic mail. In the event a
document produced in response to a discovery request cannot reasonably be transmitted by
electronic mail, the party disclosing the document shall provide an electronic copy of the
document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a paper copy).

NOTICE OF HEARINGS

The PSC will conduct a hearing on Frontier’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on
Tuesday, October 13, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells
Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

The PSC will conduct a hearing on the merits on Thursday, November 12, 2020, at 9:00
a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt
Lake City, Utah. All parties must have their witnesses in attendance at both hearings and
prepared to testify.

Individuals wishing to participate in either hearing by telephone should contact the PSC

two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-
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8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone
should then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the passcode
followed by the # sign to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special
accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding
should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at
least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 3, 2020.

/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle
Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg
PSC Secretary

DW#315324
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on September 3, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was
served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Kira M. Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com)
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com)
E Fiber Moab, LLC

Kira M. Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com)
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com)
E Fiber San Juan, LLC

Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)

Gregory C. Brubaker (gregory.c.brubaker@ftr.com)
Attorneys for Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah
d/b/a Frontier Communications

Kira M. Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com)
Brett N. Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com)
Blackburn & Stoll, L.C.

Attorneys for the Utah Rural Telecom Association

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)

Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov)

ocs@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant
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